not wholly within the control of the Group; or

•	A present obligation that arises from past events but is

not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of

resources embodying economic benefits will be required to

settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot

be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet

but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements,

except when it is not probable that they will give rise to an

outflow of resources.

Contingent liabilities are regularly reviewed to determine

whether an outflow of resources has become probable or can

be measured with sufficient reliability. If this is the case, a pro-

vision is recognised in the financial statements for the period

in which the change in probability or measurability occurs.

Note 4_Pro forma financial information –
Restatement of deeply-subordinated notes

4.1_2005 Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Income Statement

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2005
Reported Adjustments

31/12/2005
Pro forma

Total intangible assets 880.7 880.7

Investment property 1,240.4 1,240.4
Held-to-maturity investments 880.3 880.3
Available-for-sale financial assets (1) 162,698.5 15.7 162,714.2
Securities held for trading 61,808.6 61,808.6
Loans and receivables 1,051.1 1,051.1
Derivative financial instruments 1,070.4 1,070.4

Insurance investments 228,749.3 15.7 228,765.0
Banking and other investments 510.0 510.0
Investments in associates 346.7 346.7
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 5,382.7 5,382.7
Other assets 4,946.1 4,946.1
Assets held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash and cash equivalents 789.8 789.8
Total assets 241,605.3 15.7 241,621.0

(1) The restatement corresponds to the cancellation of accrued interest on the notes.

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2005
Reported Adjustments

31/12/2005
Pro forma

Share capital 554.5 554.5
Share premium account 321.5 321.5
Revaluation reserve 2,529.4 2,529.4
Deeply-subordinated debt (1) 625.0 625.0
Retained earnings (2) 3,669.9 (6.9) 3,663.0
Profit for the period (3) 952.3 17.3 969.6
Translation reserve 104.0 104.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 8,131.6 635.4 8,767.0

Minority interests 1,415.4 1,415.4

Total equity 9,547.0 635.4 10,182.4
Insurance and financial liabilities 212,381.8 212,381.8
Provisions 87.7 87.7

Subordinated debt (1) 2,551.0 (625.0) 1,926.0

Financing liabilities 2,551.0 (625.0) 1,926.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 6,175.9 6,175.9
Operating liabilities due to banks 196.2 196.2
Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 1,896.0 1,896.0
Current taxes payable 115.0 115.0
Current account advances 33.2 33.2
Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 3,016.4 3,016.4
Derivative financial iinstruments 973.6 973.6
Deferred tax liabilities (4) 718.5 5.3 723.8
Other liabilities 3,913.0 3,913.0

Other liabilities 17,037.8 5.3 17,043.1
Total equity and liabilities 241,605.3 15.7 241,621.0

(1) Reclassification of deeply-subordinated notes from debt to equity.
(2) Recognition in equity of interest on deeply-subordinated notes (–€10.6 million) and the corresponding deferred tax (€3.7 million).
(3) Reclassification of interest payments in equity (including deferred tax effect) and cancellation of accrued interest.
(4) Deferred taxes on the cancellation of accrued interest from profit.

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t126

Income statement

In € millions 2005
Reported Adjustments

2005
Pro forma

Earned premiums 26,465.8 0.0 26,465.8

Revenue from other activities 115.7 115.7

Net financial income, before finance costs 12,430.5 0.0 12,430.5
Net revenue 39,012.0 0.0 39,012.0
Other recurring operating income and expense, net (37,327.3) 0.0 (37,327.3)
Recurring operating profit 1,684.7 0.0 1,684.7
Operating profit 1,684.7 0.0 1,684.7

Finance costs (1) (117.7) 26.4 (91.3

Share of profit of associates 19.3 19.3

Income tax expense (2) (443.9) (9.1) (453.0)

Profit for the period 1,142.4 17.3 1,159.7

Attributable to minority interests (190.1) (190.1)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 952.3 17.3 969.6

(1) Cancellation of paid and accrued interest.
(2) Deferred tax on cancellation of paid and accrued interest.

4.2_2004 Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Income Statement

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2004
Reported Adjustments

31/12/2004
Pro forma

Total intangible assets 288.4 288.4

Investment property 1,273.6 1,273.6

Held-to-maturity investments 658.2 658.2

Available-for-sale financial assets 148,367.3 148,367.3

Securities held for trading 37,202.4 37,202.4

Loans and receivables 1,234.3 1,234.3

Derivative financial instruments 519.7 519.7

Insurance investments 189,255.5 0.0 189,255.5
Banking and other investments 557.9 557.9
Investments in associates 98.4 98.4
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 4,404.7 4,404.7
Other assets 3,380.4 3,380.4
Assets held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash and cash equivalents 131.0 131.0
Total assets 198,116.3 0.0 198,116.3

127

consolidated financial statements

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t128

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2004
Reported Adjustments

31/12/2004
Pro forma

Share capital 554.5 554.5

Share premium account 321.5 321.5

Revaluation reserve 1,926.9 1,926.9

Deeply-subordinated debt (1) 300.0 300.0

Retained earnings (2) 2,936.9 (3.9) 2,933.0

Profit for the period (3) 651.5 3.9 655.4

Translation reserve 6.2 6.2

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 6,397.5 300.0 6,697.5

Minority interests 1,108.8 1,108.8

Total equity 7,506.3 300.0 7,806.3
Insurance and financial liabilities 177,115.8 177,115.8
Provisions 130.8 130.8

Subordinated debt (1) 2,136.0 (300.0) 1,836.0

Financing liabilities 2,136.0 (300.0) 1,836.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 2,462.6 2,462.6

Operating liabilities due to banks 492.6 492.6

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 1,249.2 1,249.2

Current taxes payable 157.5 157.5

Current account advances 86.9 86.9

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 3,172.1 3,172.1

Derivative financial instruments 441.8 441.8

Deferred tax liabilities 903.5 0.0 903.5

Other liabilities 2,261.2 2,261.2

Other liabilities 11,227.4 0.0 11,227.4
Total equity and liabilities 198,116.3 0.0 198,116.3

(1) Reclassification of deeply-subordinated notes from debt to equity.
(2) Recognition in equity of interest on deeply-subordinated notes and the corresponding deferred tax.
(3) Reclassification of interest payments in equity (including deferred tax effect) and cancellation of accrued interest.

Income statement

In € millions 2004
Reported Adjustments

2004
Pro forma

Earned premiums 21,130.5 0.0 21,130.5

Revenue from other activities 39.7 39.7

Net financial income, before finance costs 21,170.2 0.0 21,170.2
Net revenue 30,019.7 0.0 30,019.7
Other recurring operating income and expense, net (28,664.0) 0.0 (28,664.0)
Recurring operating profit 1,355.7 0.0 1,355.7
Operating profit 1,355.7 0.0 1,355.7

Finance costs (1) (88.5) 5.9 (82.6)
Share of profit of associates 17.9 17.9
Income tax expense (2) (473.9) (2.0) (475.9)

Profit for the period 811.2 3.9 815.1

Attributable to minority interests (159.7)  (159.7)
Attributable to equity holders of the parent 651.5 3.9 655.4

(1) Cancellation of paid and accrued interest.
(2) Deferred tax on cancellation of paid and accrued interest.

Note 5_Equity

5.1_Statement of changes in equity – 2006

In € millions Attributable to equity holders of the parent

 Share
capital

Share
premium
account

 Revaluation
reserve

Deeply-
subordinated

debt

Retained
earnings

and
profit

Translation
reserve

Total
equity

attributable
to equity
holders

Minority
interests

Total
equity

Adjusted equity
at 1 January 2006 – IFRS

554.5 321.5 2,529.4 625.0 4,632.6 104.0 8,767.0 1,415.4 10,182.4

Fair value adjustments
recognised in equity

Available-for-sale
financial assets

(2,049.0) (2,049.0) (943.1) (2,992.1)

Shadow accounting
adjustments before deferred
tax effect

2,335.3 2,335.3 893.8 3,229.1

Deferred taxes (855.4) (855.4) (117.2) (972.6)

Deeply-subordinated debt,
net of tax

1,410.0 (25.5) 1,384.5 107.9 1,492.4

Treasury shares, net of tax (16.2) (16.2) (16.2)

Other movements 0.0 0.0

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations

(13.4) (13.4) (12.1) (25.5)

Net income recognised directly
in equity

0.0 0.0 (569.1) 1,410.0 (41.7) (13.4) 785.8 (70.7) 715.1

Profit for the period 1,145.3 1,145.3 285.0 1,430.3

Total recognised income
and expense for the period

0.0 0.0 (569.1) 1,410.0 1,103.6 (13.4) 1,931.1 214.3 2,145.4

Dividends paid (264.2) (264.2) (168.4) (432.6)

Issue of shares 0.0 0.0

Equity component
of share-based payments

0.0 0.0

Other movements* 117.1 (155.3) (38.2) 52.5 14.3

Equity at 31 December 2006 554.5 321.5 2,077.4 2,035.0 5,316.7 90.6 10,395.7 1,513.8 11,909.5

* Reclassification of fair value adjustments to shares in SCI non-trading property companies from revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

129

consolidated financial statements

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t130

5.2_Pro forma statement of changes in equity – 2005

In € millions Attributable to equity holders of the parent

 Share
capital

Share
premium
account

 Revaluation
reserve

Deeply-
subordinated

debt

Retained
earnings

and
profit

Translation
reserve

Total
equity

attributable
to equity
holders

Minority
interests

Total
equity

Adjusted equity
at 1 January 2005 – IFRS

554.5 321.5 1,926.9 300.0 3,588.4 6.2 6,697.5 1,108.8 7,806.3

Fair value adjustments
recognised in equity

0.0 0.0

Available-for-sale
financial assets

2,866.6 2,866.6 477.7 3,344.3

Shadow accounting
adjustments before
deferred tax effect

(2,501.9) (2,501.9) (465.3) (2,967.2)

Deferred taxes 237.8 8.1 245.9 44.7 290.6

Deeply-subordinated debt,
net of tax

325.0 (6.9) 318.1 318.1

Treasury shares, net of tax 0.0 0.0

Other movements 0.0 0.0

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations

97.8 97.8 47.5 145.3

Net income recognised
directly in equity

0.0 0.0 602.5 325.0 1.2 97.8 1,026.5 104.5 1,131.0

Profit for the period 969.6 969.6 190.1 1,159.7

Total recognised income
and expense for the period

0.0 0.0 602.5 325.0 970.8 97.8 1,996.1 294.6 2,290.7

Dividends paid (230.1) (230.1) (119.4) (349.5)

Issue of shares 0.0 0.0

Equity component
of share-based payments

0.0 0.0

Other movements 303.5 303.5 131.4 434.9

Equity
at 31 December 2005

554.5 321.5 2,529.4 625.0 4,632.6 104.0 8,767.0 1,415.4 10,182.4

131

consolidated financial statements

5.3_Pro forma statement of changes in equity – 2004

In € millions Attributable to equity holders of the parent

 Share
capital

Share
premium
account

 Revaluation
reserve

Deeply-
subordinated

debt

Retained
earnings

and
profit

Translation
reserve

Total
equity

attributable
to equity
holders

Minority
interests

Total
equity

Adjusted equity
at 1 January 2004 – IFRS

551.4 299.3 1,400.4 0.0 3,318.7 0.0 5,569.8 999.8 6,569.6

Fair value adjustments
recognised in equity

Available-for-sale financial
assets

2,962.3 2,962.3 685.6 3,647.9

Shadow accounting
adjustments before
deferred tax effect

(2,467.1) (2,467.1) (659.5) (3,126.6)

Deferred taxes 31.3 31.3 21.3 52.6

Deeply-subordinated debt,
net of tax

300.0 (3.9) 296.1 296.1

Treasury shares, net of tax 0.0 0.0

Other movements 0.0 0.0

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations

6.2 6.2 4.6 10.8

Net income recognised
directly in equity

0.0 0.0 526.5 300.0 (3.9) 6.2 828.8 52.0 880.8

Profit for the period 655.4 655.4 159.7 815.1

Total recognised income
and expense for the period

0.0 0.0 526.5 300.0 651.5 6.2 1,484.2 211.7 1,695.9

Dividends paid (210.5) (210.5) (90.7) (301.2)

Issue of shares 3.1 22.2 25.3 25.3

Equity component
of share-based payments

0.0 0.0

Other movements (171.4) (171.4) (12.1) (183.5)

Equity
at 31 December 2004

554.5 321.5 1,926.9 300.0 3,588.4 6.2 6,697.5 1,108.8 7,806.3

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t132

5.4_Deeply-subordinated notes reclassified in equity

In € millions 31/12/2006

Issuance date Interest rate Currency Amounts

Deeply-subordinated notes
(attributable to equity holders)

 2,035.0

CNP Assurances June 2004 Tec 10 + 10bps, capped at 9% € 250.0
CNP Assurances November 2004 Tec 10 + 10bps, capped at 9% € 50.0
CNP Assurances March 2005 6.50% until 2008 then 3% + 22.5%

times 10-year EUR CMS
€ 225.0

CNP Assurances March 2005 6.25% until 2009 then 4 times
(10-year EUR CMS – 2-year EUR CMS);
cap at 9% and floor at 2.75%

[…]

Insurance and financial liabilities 197,667.0 23,854.0 8,155.7 0.3 229,677.0
Provisions for liabilities and charges 96.1

Subordinated debt 1,926.3

Financing liabilities 1,926.3

Operating liabilities represented by securities 5,803.0 440.4 395.8 22.6 6,661.8

Operating liabilities due to banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 319.2 319.2

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 964.5 370.1 500.0 8.2 1,842.8

Current taxes payable 167.7

Current account advances 36.5

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 2,320.9 22.7 691.7 0.0 3,035.3

Derivative financial instruments 760.6 374.3 275.7 0.0 1,410.6

Deferred tax liabilities 867.5 258.0 461.1 0.8 1,587.4

Other liabilities 4,601.3

Other liabilities 10,716.5 1,465.5 2,324.3 350.8 19,662.6
Total equity and liabilities 208,383.5 25,319.5 10,480.0 351.1 263,271.5

* Certain items are not analysed by business segment.

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t140

7.2_Balance sheet at 31 December 2005 by business segment

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2005 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal
Risk

Other Total*

Goodwill 654.8

Contractual customer relationships 196.2

Other intangible assets 29.7

Total intangible assets 880.7

Investment property 449.3 528.8 261.5 0.8 1,240.4

Held-to-maturity investments 797.0 62.6 18.0 2.7 880.3

Available-for-sale financial assets 142,933.8 13,825.6 5,954.8 0.0 162,714.2

Securities held for trading 50,517.3 6,424.3 4,830.5 36.5 61,808.6

Loans and receivables 1,011.8 36.5 2.8 0.0 1,051.1

Derivative financial instruments 618.4 284.3 167.7 0.0 1,070.4

Insurance investments 196,327.6 21,162.1 11,235.3 40.0 228,765.0
Banking and other investments 107.0 71.7 331.3 0.0 510.0
Investments in associates 225.5 86.9 34.3 0.0 346.7
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 436.6 4,291.2 654.9 0.0 5,382.7

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 20.8 215.9 2,247.4 1.0 2,485.1

Current tax assets 211.6

Other receivables 1,836.6

Property and equipment 303.5

Other non-current assets 105.4

Deferred tax assets 3.0 0.1 0.8 0.0 3.9

Other assets 23.8 216.0 2,248.2 1.0 4,946.1
Cash and cash equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 789.8

Total assets 197,117.5 25,827.8 14,503.2 41.0 241,621.0

* Certain items are not analysed by business segment.

141

consolidated financial statements

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2005 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal
Risk

Other Total*

Share capital 554,5

Share premium account 321.5

Revaluation reserve 2,529.4

Deeply-subordinated notes 625.0

Retained earnings 3,663.0

Profit for the period 969.6

Translation reserve 104.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 8,767.0

Minority interests 1,415.4

Total equity 10,182.4

Technical reserves – non-unit-linked contracts 15,143.2 14,981.6 7,204.2 0.5 37,329.5

Technical reserves – unit-linked contracts 15,514.5 844.1 0.0 0.0 16,358.6

Insurance liabilities 30,657.7 15,825.7 7,204.2 0.5 53,688.1

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments
with DPF

123,360.0 4,271.7 0.0 0.0 127,631.7

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments
without DPF

366.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 366.5

Liabilities related to unit-linked financial instruments 14,979.2 1,183.2 0.0 0.0 16,162.4

Financial liabilities 138,705.7 5,454.9 0.0 0.0 144,160.6

Deferred participation reserve 12,096.9 1,760.5 675.7 0.0 14,533.1

Insurance and financial liabilities 181,460.3 23,041.1 7,879.9 0.5 212,381.8
Provisions for liabilities and charges 87.7

Subordinated debt 1,926.0

Financing liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,551.0 1,926.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 5,638.1 346.6 190.6 0.6 6,175.9

Operating liabilities due to banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 196.2 196.2

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 924.1 470.5 487.9 13.5 1,896.0

Current taxes payable 115.0

Current account advances 33.2

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 2,341.8 20.2 654.2 0.2 3,016.4

Derivative financial instruments 506.3 292.5 174.8 0.0 973.6

Deferred tax liabilities 312.8 74.3 300.0 36.7 723.8

Other liabilities 3,913.0

Other liabilities 9,723.1 1,204.1 1,807.5 247.2 17,043.1
Total equity and liabilities 191,183.4 24,245.2 9,687.4 247.7 241,621.0

* Certain items are not analysed by business segment.

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t142

7.3_Balance sheet at 31 December 2004 by business segment

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2004 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal
Risk

Other Total*

Goodwill 234.5

Contractual customer relationships 28.1

Other intangible assets 25.8

Total intangible assets 288.4

Investment property 299.7 577.9 396.0 0.0 1,273.6

Held-to-maturity investments 569.1 50.0 39.1 0.0 658.2

Available-for-sale financial assets 129,847.2 13,184.9 5,335.2 0.0 148,367.3

Securities held for trading 28,005.8 5,171.5 4,001.8 23.3 37,202.4

Loans and receivables 1,194.7 43.1 (3.5) 0.0 1,234.3

Derivative financial instruments 466.5 23.5 29.7 0.0 519.7

Insurance investments 160,383.0 19,050.9 9,798.3 23.3 189,255.5
Banking and other investments 80.2 66.5 411.2 0.0 557.9
Investments in associates 57.2 33.8 7.4 0.0 98.4
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 5.7 3,835.6 563.4 0.0 4,404.7

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 235.2 415.3 1,582.0 0.0 2,232.5

Current tax assets 18.6

Other receivables 824.7

Property and equipment 209.1

Other non-current assets 95.5

Deferred tax assets 0.0

Other assets 235.2 415.3 1,582.0 0.0 3,380.4

Cash and cash equivalents 131.0

Total assets 160,761.3 23,402.1 12,362.3 23.3 198,116.3

* Certain items are not analysed by business segment.

143

consolidated financial statements

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2004 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal
Risk

Other Total*

Share capital 554.5

Share premium account 321.5

Revaluation reserve 1,926.9

Deeply-subordinated notes 300.0

Retained earnings 2,933.0

Profit for the period 655.4

Translation reserve 6.2

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 6,697.5

Minority interests 1,108.8

Total equity 7,806.3

Technical reserves – non-unit-linked contracts 11,430.3 13,349.5 6,664.9 0.0 31,444.7

Technical reserves – unit-linked contracts 9,126.1 614.1 0.0 0.0 9,740.2

Insurance liabilities 20,556.4 13,963.6 6,664.9 0.0 41,184.9

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments
with DPF

115,063.3 4,097.0 0.0 0.0 119,160.3

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments
without DPF

271.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 271.5

Liabilities related to unit-linked financial instruments 5,220.1 1,108.5 0.0 0.0 6,328.6

Financial liabilities 120,554.9 5,205.5 0.0 0.0 125,760.4

Deferred participation reserve 8,587.5 1,183.0 400.0 0.0 10,170.5

Insurance and financial liabilities 149,698.8 20,352.1 7,064.9 0.0 177,115.8
Provisions for liabilities and charges 130.8

Subordinated debt 1,836.0

Financing liabilities 1,836.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 1,930.2 317.9 210.7 3.8 2,462.6

Operating liabilities due to banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 492.6 492.6

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 323.7 518.3 407.2 0.0 1,249.2

Current taxes payable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 157.5

Current account advances 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 86.9

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 2,658.3 (63.3) 575.4 1.7 3,172.1

Derivative financial instruments 203.5 151.1 87.2 0.0 441.8

Deferred tax liabilities 513.5 118.8 271.2 0.0 903.5

Other liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,261.2

Other liabilities 5,629.2 1,042.8 1,551.7 498.1 11,227.4
Total equity and liabilities 155,328.0 21,394.9 8,616.6 498.1 198,116.3

* Certain items are not analysed by business segment.

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t144

7.4_Balance sheet at 31 December 2006 by geographical segment

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2006

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Goodwill 22.9 405.6 212.2 0.0 640.7

Contractual customer relationships 0.0 156.7 22.8 0.0 179.5

Other intangible assets 27.7 2.1 0.1 0.0 29.9

Total intangible assets 50.6 564.4 235.1 0.0 850.1

Investment property 1,284.9 0.0 0.7 0.0 1,285.6

Held-to-maturity investments 614.7 0.0 279.8 0.0 894.5

Available-for-sale financial assets 172,783.9 1,137.4 11.5 0.0 173,932.8

Securities held for trading 54,201.6 13,242.5 2,541.1 0.0 69,985.2

Loans and receivables 2,029.8 4.8 0.0 0.0 2,034.6

Derivative financial instruments 1,634.2 0.1 2.1 0.0 1,636.4

Insurance investments 232,549.1 14,384.8 2,835.2 0.0 249,769.1
Banking and other investments 690.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 690.2
Investments in associates 300.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 300.3
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 5,453.5 449.4 9.7 0.0 5,912.6

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 2,073.3 84.0 40.1 0.0 2,197.4

Current tax assets 244.3 132.6 47.9 0.0 424.8

Other receivables 1,530.1 8.2 91.2 0.0 1,629.5

Property and equipment 162.9 22.3 12.4 0.0 197.6

Other non-current assets 115.9 6.4 9.7 0.0 132.0

Deferred tax assets 25.3 1.7 14.1 0.0 41.1

Other assets 4,151.8 255.2 215.4 0.0 4,622.4
Cash and cash equivalents 862.8 254.0 10.0 0.0 1,126.8

Total assets 244,058.3 15,907.8 3,305.4 0.0 263,271.5

145

consolidated financial statements

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2006

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Share capital 554.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 554.5

Share premium account 321.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 321.5

Revaluation reserve 2,074.7 2.7 0.0 0.0 2,077.4

Deeply-subordinated notes 2,035.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,035.0

Retained earnings 4,356.2 10.9 (195.7) 0.0 4,171.4

Profit for the period 1,023.4 35.0 86.9 0.0 1,145.3

Translation reserve (6.1) 0.0 96.7 0.0 90.6

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 10,359.2 48.6 (12.1) 0.0 10,395.7

Minority interests 1,041.0 201.5 271.3 0.0 1,513.8

Total equity 11,400.2 250.1 259.2 0.0 11,909.5

Technical reserves – non-unit-linked contracts 43,552.7 814.3 499.4 0.0 44,866.4

Technical reserves – unit-linked contracts 15,121.8 6,442.6 1,357.2 0.0 22,921.6

Insurance liabilities 58,674.5 7,256.9 1,856.6 0.0 67,788.0

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments with DPF 133,412.7 171.5 0.0 0.0 133,584.2

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments without DPF 5.3 (44.6) 431.9 0.0 392.6

Liabilities related to unit-linked financial instruments 9,131.4 6,647.5 0.0 0.0 15,778.9

Financial liabilities 142,549.4 6,774.4 431.9 0.0 149,755.7

Deferred participation reserve 12,125.2 8.1 0.0 0.0 12,133.3

Insurance and financial liabilities 213,349.1 14,039.4 2,288.5 0.0 229,677.0
Provisions for liabilities and charges 50.7 3.2 42.2 0.0 96.1

Subordinated debt 1,836.0 90.3 0.0 0.0 1,926.3

Financing liabilities 1,836.0 90.3 0.0 0.0 1,926.3

Operating liabilities represented by securities 6,620.1 0.0 41.7 0.0 6,661.8

Operating liabilities due to banks 319.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 319.2

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 1,107.9 679.7 55.2 0.0 1,842.8

Current taxes payable 15.3 79.9 72.5 0.0 167.7

Current account advances 36.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 36.5

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 3,031.3 0.0 4.0 0.0 3,035.3

Derivative financial instruments 1,410.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 1,410.6

Deferred tax liabilities 1,555.8 30.8 0.8 0.0 1,587.4

Other liabilities 3,325.9 734.4 541.0 0.0 4,601.3

Other liabilities 17,422.3 1,524.8 715.5 0.0 19,662.6
Total equity and liabilities 244,058.3 15,907.8 3,305.4 0.0 263,271.5

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t146

7.5_Balance sheet at 31 December 2005 by geographical segment

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2005 – Pro forma

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Goodwill 22.9 405.6 226.3 0.0 654.8

Contractual customer relationships 0.0 167.2 29.0 0.0 196.2

Other intangible assets 28.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 29.7

Total intangible assets 51.2 574.2 255.3 0.0 880.7

Investment property 1,239.6 0.0 0.8 0.0 1,240.4

Held-to-maturity investments 615.4 5.4 259.5 0.0 880.3

Available-for-sale financial assets 161,553.7 1,148.7 11.8 0.0 162,714.2

Securities held for trading 47,217.8 12,608.4 1,982.4 0.0 61,808.6

Loans and receivables 1,051.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,051.1

Derivative financial instruments 1,070.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 1,070.4

Insurance investments 212,747.8 13,762.7 2,254.5 0.0 228,765.0
Banking and other investments 510.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 510.0
Investments in associates 346.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 346.7
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 4,938.1 444.6 0.0 0.0 5,382.7

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 2,411.2 26.5 47.4 0.0 2,485.1

Current tax assets 82.2 61.9 67.5 0.0 211.6

Other receivables 1,795.8 9.4 31.4 0.0 1,836.6

Property and equipment 268.0 22.5 13.0 0.0 303.5

Other non-current assets 93.8 2.2 9.4 0.0 105.4

Deferred tax assets 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.9

Other assets 4,654.9 122.5 168.7 0.0 4,946.1
Cash and cash equivalents 577.4 204.4 8.0 0.0 789.8

Total assets 223,826.1 15,108.4 2,686.5 0.0 241,621.0

147

consolidated financial statements

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2005 – Pro forma

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Share capital 554.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 554.5

Share premium account 321.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 321.5

Revaluation reserve 2,518.8 10.6 0.0 0.0 2,529.4

Deeply-subordinated notes 625.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 625.0

Retained earnings 3,858.1 2.3 (197.4) 0.0 3,663.0

Profit for the period 869.6 35.4 64.6 0.0 969.6

Translation reserve 0.0 0.0 104.0 0.0 104.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 8,747.5 48.3 (28.8) 0.0 8,767.0

Minority interests 975.7 199.4 240.3 0.0 1,415.4

Total equity 9,723.2 247.7 211.5 0.0 10,182.4

Technical reserves - non-unit-linked contracts 35,192.4 740.6 1,396.5 0.0 37,329.5

Technical reserves - unit-linked contracts 11,949.7 4,408.9 0.0 0.0 16,358.6

Insurance liabilities 47,142.1 5,149.5 1,396.5 0.0 53,688.1

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments with DPF 127,425.1 206.6 0.0 0.0 127,631.7

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments without DPF 10.7 9.6 346.2 0.0 366.5

Liabilities related to unit-linked financial instruments 8,068.7 8,093.7 0.0 0.0 16,162.4

Financial liabilities 135,504.5 8,309.9 346.2 0.0 144,160.6

Deferred participation reserve 14,503.8 29.3 0.0 0.0 14,533.1

Insurance and financial liabilities 197,150.4 13,488.7 1,742.7 0.0 212,381.8
Provisions for liabilities and charges 53.6 3.0 31.1 0.0 87.7

Subordinated debt 1,836.0 90.0 0.0 0.0 1,926.0

Financing liabilities 1,836.0 90.0 0.0 0.0 1,926.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 6,157.5 0.0 18.4 0.0 6,175.9

Operating liabilities due to banks 196.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 196.2

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 1,353.4 496.2 46.4 0.0 1,896.0

Current taxes payable 41.1 7.1 66.8 0.0 115.0

Current account advances 33.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.2

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 3,016.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,016.4

Derivative financial instruments 973.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 973.6

Deferred tax liabilities 683.2 37.9 2.7 0.0 723.8

Other liabilities 2,608.6 737.8 566.6 0.0 3,913.0

Other liabilities 15,062.9 1,279.0 701.2 0.0 17,043.1
Total equity and liabilities 223,826.1 15,108.4 2,686.5 0.0 241,621.0

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t148

7.6_Balance sheet at 31 December 2004 by geographical segment

Assets

In € millions 31/12/2004 – Pro forma

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Goodwill 22.9 39.1 172.5 0.0 234.5

Contractual customer relationships 0.0 0.0 28.1 0.0 28.1

Other intangible assets 25.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 25.8

Total intangible assets 48.4 39.4 200.6 0.0 288.4

Investment property 1,273.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,273.6

Held-to-maturity investments 430.2 9.0 219.0 0.0 658.2

Available-for-sale financial assets 148,005.6 352.7 9.0 0.0 148,367.3

Securities held for trading 36,036.5 22.0 1,143.9 0.0 37,202.4

Loans and receivables 1,234.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,234.3

Derivative financial instruments 513.8 1.5 4.4 0.0 519.7

Insurance investments 187,494.0 385.2 1,376.3 0.0 189,255.5
Banking and other investments 557.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 557.9
Investments in associates 98.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 98.4
Reinsurers’ share of insurance and financial liabilities 4,391.9 12.8 0.0 0.0 4,404.7

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 2,131.7 15.3 85.5 0.0 2,232.5

Current tax assets 0.0 0.3 18.3 0.0 18.6

Other receivables 786.9 1.2 36.6 0.0 824.7

Property and equipment 182.6 20.5 6.0 0.0 209.1

Other non-current assets 89.1 0.0 6.4 0.0 95.5

Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other assets 3,190.3 37.3 152.8 0.0 3,380.4
Cash and cash equivalents 119.4 11.4 0.2 0.0 131.0

Total assets 195,900.3 486.1 1,729.9 0.0 198,116.3

149

consolidated financial statements

Equity and liabilities

In € millions 31/12/2004 – Pro forma

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Share capital 554.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 554.5

Share premium account 321.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 321.5

Revaluation reserve 1,919.4 7.5 0.0 0.0 1,926.9

Deeply-subordinated notes 300.0 0.0 0.0 300.0

Retained earnings 3,148.5 (0.4) (215.1) 0.0 2,933.0

Profit for the period 605.7 7.3 42.4 0.0 655.4

Translation reserve 0.4 0.0 5.8 0.0 6.2

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 6,850.0 14.4 (166.9) 0.0 6,697.5

Minority interests 947.9 10.3 150.6 0.0 1,108.8

Total equity 7,797.9 24.7 (16.3) 0.0 7,806.3

Technical reserves - non-unit-linked contracts 30,310.8 343.0 790.9 0.0 31,444.7

Technical reserves - unit-linked contracts 9,737.6 0.0 2.6 0.0 9,740.2

Insurance liabilities 40,048.4 343.0 793.5 0.0 41,184.9

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments with DPF 119,160.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 119,160.3

Liabilities related to non-unit-linked financial instruments without DPF 11.3 0.0 260.2 0.0 271.5

Liabilities related to unit-linked financial instruments 6,328.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,328.6

Financial liabilities 125,500.2 0.0 260.2 0.0 125,760.4

Deferred participation reserve 10,154.9 15.6 0.0 0.0 10,170.5

Insurance and financial liabilities 175,703.5 358.6 1,053.7 0.0 177,115.8
Provisions for liabilities and charges 130.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 130.8

Subordinated debt 1,836.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,836.0

Financing liabilities 1,836.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,836.0

Operating liabilities represented by securities 2,420.0 0.0 42.6 0.0 2,462.6

Operating liabilities due to banks 492.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 492.6

Liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance transactions 1,158.0 15.5 75.7 0.0 1,249.2

Current taxes payable 146.1 4.3 7.1 0.0 157.5

Current account advances 86.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 86.9

Liabilities towards holders of units in controlled mutual funds 3,170.9 0.0 1.2 0.0 3,172.1

Derivative financial instruments 441.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 441.8

Deferred tax liabilities 905.4 (0.7) (1.2) 0.0 903.5

Other liabilities 1,610.9 83.6 566.7 0.0 2,261.2

Other liabilities 10,432.4 102.7 692.3 0.0 11,227.4
Total equity and liabilities 195,900.3 486.1 1,729.9 0.0 198,116.3

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t150

7.7_2006 income statement by business segment

In € millions 2006

Savings Pensions Personal Risk Other Eliminations Total

Premiums written 25,612.5 2,145.1 4,189.6 0.0 31,947.2

Change in unearned premiums reserve 0.0 0.0 (25.2) 0.0 (25.2)

Earned premiums 25,612.5 2,145.1 4,164.4 0.0 0.0 31,922.0

Revenue from other activities 117.1 1.2 4.5 48.9 171.7

Investment income 7,067.5 1,165.6 504.9 4.2 8,742.2

Gains and losses on disposal of investments, net
of reversals of impairment losses and amortisation

1,092.6 217.7 141.2 0.0 1,451.5

Change in fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit

1,815.6 166.4 57.3 0.0 2,039.3

Impairment losses on financial instruments (19.7) (0.5) (4.5) 0.0 (24.7)

Net financial income, before finance costs 9,956.0 1,549.2 698.9 4.2 0.0 12,208.3
Net revenue 35,685.8 3,695.5 4,867.8 53.1 0.0 44,302.2

Claims and benefits expenses (32,714.7) (3,338.1) (2,899.8) 0.1 (38,952.5)

Investment expenses and interest expense,
excluding finance costs

(364.6) (106.8) (95.0) (0.2) (566.6)

Reinsurance result 11.8 0.4 (15.8) 0.0 (3.6)

Expenses of other businesses (3.9) 0.0 (1.8) (18.0) (23.7)

Acquisition costs (1,267.5) (40.6) (1,151.6) 0.0 (2,459.7)

Amortisation of value of business acquired (12.8) 2.1 (5.6) 0.0 (16.3)

Contract administration expenses (207.1) (19.8) (162.2) 0.0 (389.1)

Other recurring operating income and expense, net (48.7) 12.5 (48.8) (1.8) (86.8)

Total recurring operating income and expense, net (34,607.5) (3,490.3) (4,380.6) (19.9) 0.0 (42,498.3)
Recurring operating profit 1,078.3 205.2 487.2 33.2 0.0 1,803.9

Other operating income and expense, net 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating profit 1,078.3 205.2 487.2 33.2 0.0 1,803.9

Finance costs (104.9)

Share of profit of associates 46.0

Income tax expense (314.7)

Profit for the period 1,430.3

Attributable to minority interests (285.0)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,145.3

151

consolidated financial statements

7.8_2005 income statement by business segment

In € millions 2005 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal Risk Other Eliminations Total

Premiums written 20,888.6 1,942.7 3,656.9 0.0 26,488.2

Change in unearned premiums reserve 0.0 0.0 (22.4) 0.0 (22.4)

Earned premiums 20,888.6 1,942.7 3,634.5 0.0 0.0 26,465.8

Revenue from other activities 66.3 (0.9) 3.7 46.6 115.7

Investment income 6,562.7 1,137.5 555.6 2.3 8,258.1

Gains and losses on disposal of investments, net
of reversals of impairment losses and amortisation

534.7 172.6 48.5 0.0 755.8

Change in fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit

2,949.8 318.5 163.5 0.1 3,431.9

Impairment losses on financial instruments (11.9) (2.0) (1.4) 0.0 (15.3)

Net financial income, before finance costs 10,035.3 1,626.6 766.2 2.4 0.0 12,430.5
Net revenue 30,990.2 3,568.4 4,404.4 49.0 0.0 39,012.0

Claims and benefits expenses (28,581.5) (3,237.9) (2,884.6) (0.1) (34,704.1)

Investment expenses and interest expense,
excluding finance costs

(169.8) (70.3) (72.2) 0.0 (312.3)

Reinsurance result 5.0 (0.1) (9.8) 0.0 (4.9)

Expenses of other businesses 0.1 0.2 (0.4) 0.0 (0.1)

Acquisition costs (1,100.5) (59.7) (803.8) (0.1) (1,964.1)

Amortisation of value of business acquired (10.0) 1.2 (6.5) 0.0 (15.3)

Contract administration expenses (231.1) (19.0) (137.9) 0.0 (388.0)

Other recurring operating income and expense, net 42.4 29.1 10.9 (20.9) 61.5

Total recurring operating income and expense, net (30,045.4) (3,356.5) (3,904.3) (21.1) 0.0 (37,327.3)
Recurring operating profit 944.8 211.9 500.1 27.9 0.0 1,684.7

Other operating income and expense, net 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating profit 944.8 211.9 500.1 27.9 0.0 1,684.7

Finance costs (91.3)

Share of profit of associates 19.3

Income tax expense (453.0)

Profit for the period 0.0 1,159.7

Attributable to minority interests (190.1)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 969.6

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t152

7.9_2004 income statement by business segment

In € millions 2004 – Pro forma

Savings Pensions Personal Risk Other Eliminations Total

Premiums written 16,048.4 1,823.8 3,274.4 0.0 21,146.6

Change in unearned premiums reserve 0.0 0.0 (16.1) 0.0 (16.1)

Earned premiums 16,048.4 1,823.8 3,258.3 0.0 0.0 21,130.5

Revenue from other activities 6.1 2.5 4.2 26.9 39.7

Investment income 6,016.9 810.1 380.7 0.2 7,207.9

Gains and losses on disposal of investments, net
of reversals of impairment losses and amortisation

542.3 153.8 121.2 0.0 817.3

Change in fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit

792.8 87.7 49.8 0.0 930.3

Impairment losses on financial instruments (75.3) (20.1) (10.6) 0.0 (106.0)

Net financial income, before finance costs 7,276.7 1,031.5 541.1 0.2 0.0 8,849.5
Net revenue 23,331.2 2,857.8 3,803.6 27.1 0.0 30,019.7

Claims and benefits expenses (21,271.9) (2,575.1) (2,651.7) (8.3) (26,507.0)

Investment expenses and interest expense,
excluding finance costs

(171.1) (58.4) (52.7) 0.0 (282.2)

Reinsurance result (28.2) 0.1 1.3 0.0 (26.8)

Expenses of other businesses (0.8) (0.4) (3.9) 0.0 (5.1)

Acquisition costs (825.8) (48.5) (642.8) 0.0 (1,517.1)

Amortisation of value of business acquired 0.0 0.0 (5.3) (2.5) (7.8)

Contract administration expenses (212.7) (15.8) (108.8) 0.4 (336.9)

Other recurring operating income and expense, net 4.4 10.3 4.2 0.0 18.9

Total recurring operating income and expense, net (22,506.1) (2,687.8) (3,459.7) (10.4) 0.0 (28,664.0)
Recurring operating profit 825.1 170.0 343.9 16.7 0.0 1,355.7

Other operating income and expense, net 0.0

Operating profit 825.1 170.0 343.9 16.7 0.0 1,355.7

Finance costs (82.6)

Share of profit of associates 17.9

Income tax expense (475.9)

Profit for the period 815.1

Attributable to minority interests (159.7)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 655.4

153

consolidated financial statements

7.10_2006 income statement by geographical segment

In € millions 2006

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Premiums written 27,888.4 3,177.7 881.1 0.0 31,947.2

Change in unearned premiums reserve 0.4 (10.6) (15.0) 0.0 (25.2)

Earned premiums 27,888.8 3,167.1 866.1 0.0 31,922.0

Revenue from other activities 5.4 92.3 74.0 0.0 171.7

Other operating revenue 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Investment income 8,130.6 268.0 343.6 0.0 8,742.2

Gains and losses on disposal of investments, net
of reversals of impairment losses and amortisation

1,471.1 (19.6) 0.0 0.0 1,451.5

Change in fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit

2,172.6 (133.3) 0.0 0.0 2,039.3

Impairment losses on financial instruments (24.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (24.7)

Net financial income, before finance costs 11,749.6 115.1 343.6 0.0 12,208.3
Net revenue 39,644.0 3,374.5 1,283.7 0.0 44,302.2

Claims and benefits expenses (35,166.2) (2,910.5) (875.8) 0.0 (38,952.5)

Investment expenses and interest expense,
excluding finance costs

(513.3) (39.3) (14.0) 0.0 (566.6)

Reinsurance result 1.7 (5.0) (0.3) 0.0 (3.6)

Expenses of other businesses (1.9) (3.8) (18.0) 0.0 (23.7)

Acquisition costs (2,123.3) (283.5) (52.9) 0.0 (2,459.7)

Amortisation of value of business acquired (0.1) (10.5) (5.7) 0.0 (16.3)

Contract administration expenses (335.9) (20.6) (32.6) 0.0 (389.1)

Other recurring operating income and expense, net (61.3) 1.4 (26.9) 0.0 (86.8)

Total recurring operating income and expense, net (38,200.3) (3,271.8) (1,026.2) 0.0 (42,498.3)
Recurring operating profit 1,443.7 102.7 257.5 0.0 1,803.9

Other operating income and expense, net 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating profit 1,443.7 102.7 257.5 0.0 1,803.9

Finance costs (104.9)

Share of profit of associates 46.0

Income tax expense (314.7)

Profit for the period 1,430.3

Attributable to minority interests (285.0)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,145.3

c n p A s suranc e s  –  2 0 0 6  F inanc ia l  Rep o r t154

7.11_2005 income statement by geographical segment

In € millions 2005 – Pro forma

France Rest
of Europe

Latin
America

Asia Total

Premiums written 23,123.8 2,653.1 711.3 0.0 26,488.2

Change in unearned premiums reserve 0.8 (1.6) (21.6) 0.0 (22.4)

Earned premiums 23,124.6 2,651.5 689.7 0.0 26,465.8

Revenue from other activities (8.4) 77.5 46.6 0.0 115.7

Investment income 7,962.0 37.2 258.9 0.0 8,258.1

Gains and losses on disposal of investments, net